
Eastbourne Licensing 
Committee 
7 July 2022 
 

 

 

 

Time and venue: 
 
6.00 pm in the Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, BN21 4UG 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillor Robin Maxted (Chair); Councillors Peter Diplock (Deputy-Chair) 
Josh Babarinde, Colin Belsey, Sammy Choudhury, Penny di Cara, Amanda Morris, 
Colin Murdoch, Jim Murray, Colin Swansborough, Barry Taylor and Candy Vaughan 
 
Quorum: 3 

Published: Wednesday, 29 June 2022 
 

Agenda 
 
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2022  (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
2 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members   

 
3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 

required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct.   
 

4 Questions by members of the public   
 

 On matters not already included on the agenda and for which prior written notice 
has been given (total time allowed 15 minutes). 
 

5 Urgent items of business   
 

 The Chairman to notify the Committee of any items of urgent business to 
be added to the agenda. 

 
6 Right to address the meeting/order of business   
 

 The Chairman to report any requests received to address the Committee 
from a member of the public or from a Councillor in respect of an item 
listed below and to invite the Committee to consider taking such items at 
the commencement of the meeting.   

 
7 Approval of Additional Licensing Fee  (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

 Report of Director of Service Delivery 

 

Public Document Pack



 

8 Amendments to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Guidance 
April 2022  (Pages 13 - 84) 

 

 Report of Director of Service Delivery. 
 

9 Supporting the transition to low vehicle or zero emission vehicles  (Pages 
85 - 142) 

 

 Report of Director of Service Delivery. 
 

10 Date of the next meeting   
 

 The next scheduled meeting of the Licensing Committee is 10 October 2022 at 6 
pm.  
 

 

Information for the public 

Accessibility:   

[...]
lable: View upcoming public committee documents on your device.  
Free modern.gov  iPad app or Android app or Microsoft app . 

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl?activetab=pivot:overviewtab


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
Eastbourne Licensing Committee 

 
Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, 
BN21 4UG on 17 January 2022 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor Robin Maxted (Chair). 
 

Councillors Peter Diplock (Deputy-Chair), Josh Babarinde, Colin Belsey, 
Sammy Choudhury, Penny di Cara, Amanda Morris, Colin Murdoch, Jim Murray, 
Colin Swansborough and Barry Taylor. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
 

Rebecca Wynn (Regulatory Services Lead – Licensing), Jo Dunk (Senior Specialist 
Advisor – Environmental Health), Michele Wilkinson (Lawyer – Housing & Regulatory) 
and Emily Horne (Committee Officer). 
 
20 Introductions 

 
Members of the Committee and Officers present introduced themselves via roll 
call during the meeting. 
 

21 Minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2021 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2021 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
 

22 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members 
 
An apology for absence had been received from Councillor Candy Vaughan. 
 

23 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct. 
 
There were none. 
 

24 Questions by members of the public 
 
There were none. 
 

25 Urgent items of business 
 
There were none. 
 

26 Right to address the meeting/order of business 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Eastbourne Licensing Committee 2 17 January 2022 

 
Shoes Simes, Chair of Your Eastbourne Bid, and Vice President of Eastbourne 
Chamber of Commerce had  registered to speak on item 8, Review of the 
Eastbourne Borough Council Cumulative Impact Assessment part of the 
Statement of Licensing Act Policy 2019-2024 (Licensing Act Policy). 
 

27 Approval of Licensing Fees 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Service Delivery which 
sought the approval of the Licensing fees proposed within Appendix 1 to apply 
from 1 April 2022, and for them to be recommended to Full Council for 
approval. 
 
The Regulatory Services Lead (RSL) presented the report and highlighted the 
changes in relation to the taxi licensing surplus, including reducing Private Hire 
Operators Licence fees, the slight increase in the number of gambling 
premises and the substantial increase in the licensing fees relating to 
Dangerous Wild Animal Licences, as set out in the report and Appendix 1.  
RSL advised of an additional small decrease in fees for external plates and 
door signs. 
 
Several amendments to the report were noted at paragraph 2.2, the Total 
Income Estimates were corrected from £213,900 to £213,250, £23,900  was 
corrected to -£11,600, and £237,800 was corrected to £201,650.  Therefore, 
the Total Estimated Annual Income (Taxi Licensing), was corrected from 
£92,550.00 to £84,550 at Appendix 1, page 16, line 52. 
 
The Committee queried whether the fees for the dangerous wild animals 
should be tiered to reflect the scale of animal sizes.  It was asked if the range 
of fees had been benchmarked against other Local Authorities, and if officers 
could provide data on how many licences existed in the Borough per year in 
order to assess the charges and revenue.  Officers explained that the fees did 
not distinguish between animal size, the fees had been benchmarked against 
other Local Authorities, and that it would be possible going forward to provide 
data on the number of licences per year, if any. 
 
Councillor Diplock proposed a motion to agree the officer recommendations 
listed in the report.  This was seconded by Councillor Murray. 
 
Resolved (unanimous): 
That Full Council be recommended to approve the Licensing Fees proposed 
within Appendix 1 of the report, to apply from 1 April 2022, subject to the 
correction noted above to the Total Estimated Annual Income (Taxi Licensing). 
 

28 Review of the Eastbourne Borough Council Cumulative Impact 
Assessment part of the Statement of Licensing Act Policy 2019-2024 
(Licensing Act Policy) 
 
Shoes Simes, Chair of Your Eastbourne Bid, and Vice President of Eastbourne 
Chamber of Commerce, addressed the Committee in support of the removal of 

Page 6



Eastbourne Licensing Committee 3 17 January 2022 

the Cumulative Impact Assessment (CIA) part of the Licensing Act Policy.  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Service Delivery to 
report the findings on the consultation concerning the Council’s Cumulative 
Impact Assessment part of the Statement of Licensing Act Policy 2019-2024 
(Licensing Act Policy). 
 
Appended to the report at Appendix 1 was the Statement of Licensing Policy 
2019-2024 which included  the Cumulative Impact Assessment, and the 
analysis of the public consultation was appended to the report at Appendix 2. 
 
It was noted that the Cumulative Impact Assessment must legally be reviewed 
every 3 years. Following consultation, the Statement of Licensing Policy 2019-
2024 including a Cumulative Impact Assessment was last approved by Full 
Council on 17 June 2019. 
 
The effect of adopting the Cumulative Impact Assessment within the Statement 
of Licensing Policy was to create a “rebuttable presumption” that applications 
for new premises licenses, club premises certificates or material variations 
would be refused unless the applicant could demonstrate that the operation of 
the premises would not add to the negative cumulative impact already 
experienced in the area and/or would not 
[...]
 each licensing 
application was assessed on its own merits.  

 

 Could the principles of Option D be used as a starting point to work with 
business community and to rework the principles until they are agreed, 
and could the policy be reviewed earlier than 3 years?  Officers 
confirmed that there was a statutory requirement to review the 
Cumulative Impact Assessment by June 2022 and that the CIA could be 
reviewed in a shorter period than 3 years. Officers had worked with the 
business community and had considered the evolving nature of the 
Town Centre and changes in the business model.  
 

Members’ raised concerns that the CIA policy was having a detrimental impact 
on the day and night time economy in the town.  They felt it was essential to 
focus on the needs of businesses, residents and employment.   
 
Councillor Belsey proposed a motion to accept Option D.  Following 
discussion, he withdrew his motion.  
 
Councillor Taylor proposed a motion to accept Option A and requested a 
named vote. The proposal was not seconded, and the motion was lost.  
 
Councillor Swansborough proposed a motion to accept Option C.  This was 
seconded by Councillor Murray. 

 
RESOLVED: (Unanimous) that:  
The Committee recommend to Full Council Option C, the removal of the whole 
Cumulative Impact Assessment part of the policy at this time with an option to 
reintroduce if it becomes necessary. 
 

29 Date of the next meeting 
 
That the next meeting of the Licensing Committee scheduled to commence at 
6:00pm on Monday, 28 March 2022, be noted.  
 

The meeting ended at 7.05 pm 

 
Councillor Robin Maxted (Chair)
  

 

Page 8



 

Report to: Licensing Committee 
 

Date: 7th July 2022 
 

Title: Approval of additional Licensing Fee 2022/23 
 

Report of: Director of Service Delivery 
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

To recommend the licensing fees proposed. 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

 
To recommend to Full Council to approve the licensing fees 
proposed. 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

 
To ensure that the licensing fees are considered and 
recommended for approval by the Licensing Committee. 
 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Jo Dunk  
Post title: Regulatory Services Lead 
E-mail: jo.dunk@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  
Telephone number: 07342065628 
 

 

1  Introduction 
 

1.1  Licensing fees should be considered by the Licensing Committee and then 
recommended to Full Council.  
 

1.2  Following the fees report submitted to the Licensing Committee on the 
17th January 2022 there were some costs relating to the new taxi and private hire 
guidance in Eastbourne Borough Council which were unknown at the time of the 
report. 
 

1.3  The new taxi and private hire guidance has been implemented from 4th April 
2022.  There are elements of the new guidance which prior to implementation 
require fees to be approved. 
 

1.4  The new taxi licensing guidance for Eastbourne stipulates that all new applicants 
for a Hackney and Private Hire Dual Drivers Licence will be required to undergo 
a proficiency test to demonstrate their ability to communicate effectively in the 
English Language.  I can confirm that a provider has been determined and the 
costs will be £65.00 for all new applicants 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7

mailto:jo.dunk@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


1.5 
 

New applicants and current licensed drivers are required to undertake 
recognised Disability Awareness and Safeguarding training I can confirm that a 
provider has been determined and the costs will be £65.00 for all new applicants 
and £65 for all existing drivers which is to be paid to an external provider as part 
of their application process 
 

1.6 All new applicants and current licensed drivers will be required to adhere to a 6 
monthly dbs check this can be undertaken through the gov.uk website or 
alternatively can be processed by Eastbourne Borough Council.  The cost of this 
service for Eastbourne Borough Council requires an increase from £40 to £65 to 
t
[...]
 charges in that such a 
process shall be reasonable, proportionate, non-discriminatory, justifiable, clear 
and transparent.  

Page 10



 
3.3 
 

Legal Services considered this Report on 29 June 2022 (Iken-11108-EBC-MW).  
 

4. Risk Management implications  
 

4.1 There are no risk management implications. 
 

5. Equality analysis 
 

5.1 There are no equality analysis implications. 
 

6. Environmental Sustainability Implications 
 

6.1 There are no Environmental Sustainability Implications. 
 

7. Background papers 
 

7.1 None. 
 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Date: 7 July 2022 
 

Title: Amendments to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licensing Guidance April 2022 
 

Report of: Tim Whelan – Director for Service Delivery 
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

To agree the changes to the Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Licensing Guidance  
 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

The Committees review the changes proposed Eastbourne 
Borough Council Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licensing Guidance. 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

The changes seek to update the Guidance to include 
measures to protect passenger safety  
 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Dean Love 
Post title: Specialist Advisor - Licensing 
E-mail: dean.love@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 

Telephone number: 07919 541 488 
 

 

1  Introduction 
 

1.1  Section 177 of the Policing and Crime Act 2017 enables the Secretary of State 
for Transport to issue Statutory Guidance on exercising Taxi and PHV licensing 
functions to protect children and vulnerable individuals from harm when using 
these services. 
 

1.2  The Eastbourne Borough Council’s Licensing Committee agreed to implement 
changes to its Guidance, as a result of The Department for Transport (DfT) 
Statutory Guidance titled ‘Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards, on 
24 May 2021.  
 

1.3  The proposed amendments address consideration of passenger safety 
measures and further clarification over back seat dimensions. 

  
1.4  Members are asked to note that when considering both of the above 

amendments the Council’s role in safeguarding and protecting the travelling 
public cannot be overstated, and that strong measures to improve standards in 
the trade should be built upon and not diluted.  

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



2  Changes to the Guidance  
 

2.1 
 

a) Mandatory use of ‘How Did I Do’ internal stickers for customers to be 
given the opportunity to give feedback on the service received. See 
Appendix 1 for sticker design.  
 
The Standards, under the heading Complaints about Licensees, states at 
para. 4.31 that “Ways to make complaint to the authority should be 
displayed in all licensed vehicles”. At para. 4.32 it is suggested that 
having signage in the vehicle would assist in the directing of complaints 
about drivers who may be carrying passengers outside of the area in 
which they are licensed to the correct licensing authority. 

2.2 
 

A draft of the new amended Guidance is attached to this report at Appendix 2 
with the proposed amendment highlighted in blue. 

2.3 
 

Minor amendments to this Guidance required, for example, by virtue of 
legislative change or administrative procedural change may be made by the 
Functional Lead - Quality Environment in consultation with the Chair of the 
Licensing Committee. 

2.4 
 

Significant amendments to the Guidance will require a full public consultation 
prior to consideration by the full Licensing Committee. Significant amendments 
include those that will have a significant procedural or financial impact on 
applicants, licence holders or the public and those which are inconsistent with 
the Guidance objectives. 

2.5 These are seen as minor amendments and the Chair considers these 
amendments are more appropriately decided on by the Licensing Committee. 

3 Financial Impact  
 

3.1 
 

The Taxi Licensing Service is self-financing, and the c
[...]
iving licence code at other times. This will either be where the 
Council believes an applicant or licence holder has been convicted of an offence not 
previously declared, there has been a delay in the application process and the Council 
wish to ensure they have updated details before determining an application or, as part of 
periodic compliance checks of licensed drivers.  
  
If an applicant is unable to use the free Shared Driving Licence Service, he/she will be 
required to give written consent to the Council to apply to the DVLA for their driver record. 
The applicant must pay the reasonable administrative fees of the Council as well as those 
of the DVLA. Utilising this service will result in delays in the Council processing an 
application.   
 
Right to Work 
In addition all applicants will be required, prior to the grant or renewal of the licence, to 
demonstrate their right to work in the UK and details are contained in Appendix 6.  
  

Page 34



   

17 
 

English Language Proficiency Test (Implementation date to be confirmed) 
 
New Applicants  
 

a. All new applicants for a Hackney and Private Hire Dual Drivers Licence will be 
required to undergo a proficiency test to demonstrate their ability to communicate 
effectively in the English Language. 

b. The test will be conducted in a form approved by the Council.  
c. An outline of the test requirements can be found at appendix (10)    

 
Current Drivers  
 

a) Current drivers appearing before the Licensing Sub Committee may be required to 
take the aforementioned test should the Committee consider that the driver’s 
spoken English is inadequate. Each case will be considered on its merits.  

  
Safeguarding Training (Implementation date to be confirmed) 
All new applicants and current licensed drivers are required to undertake recognised 
Disability Awareness and Safeguarding training as part of their professional 
development. The Training must be provided by an agreed supplier to ensure that 
[...]
hicle inspection  6    

56  Failure to display an applicable fare card AND the Councils valid 

fare card together  3    

57  Waiting or stopping on a double yellow area, bus stop or  

private land (without the owner’s permission) unless requested by 

a paying customer present in the vehicle  

3     

58  Motoring Convictions   
3-12*    

59  Driving whilst using a mobile phone  
9   

  

60  Appeal of points by way of Licensing Sub-Committee  
4-12*    

61 Sending/writing abusive posts about Council Officers and/or 

Elected Council Members on any social media platform  1-12*  

 
a. *- discretionary points up to a maximum of 6 points can be issued by officers, but greater awards of 

points can only be issued by the Licensing Panel  

b. Officers may refer any mandatory award of points to Members where there are aggravating features 
to a case.  

c. Ticks indicate potential recipients of points for infringements but are not limited to those only. Certain 
cases may result in drivers and/or proprietors and/or operators receiving penalty points. Points may 
be awarded to one or several persons depending upon the circumstances of the case, but each case 
will be considered on its individual merits.  

Page 84



 

Report to: Licensing Committee 
 

Date: 7th July 2022 
 

Title: Supporting the transition to low vehicle or zero emission 
vehicles in the taxi and private hire sector  
 

Report of: Director of Service Delivery  
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

For Members to consider ways of supporting the transition 
to low or zero emission vehicles in the taxi and private hire 
vehicle sector. 
 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

(1) The Licensing Committee agrees that a feasibility study 
is undertaken into all options.  The Lead for Regulatory 
Services to investigate grant funding to cover the costs of 
the feasibility study; and 
 
(2)  The Licensing Committee agrees that, as an immediate 
incentive, the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Guidance at Appendix, be amended so that low and zero 
emission vehicles may have an extended licence span. 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations:            
 

For the Licensing Committee to consider steps to transition 
to low and zero emission vehicles in the taxi and private 
hire sector. 
 

Contact Officer(s): Name:  Joanna Dunk 
Post title: Lead for Regulatory Services  
E-mail: jo.dunk@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  
Telephone number: 07342065628 
 

 

1  Introduction 
 

1.1  Eastbourne Borough Council is responsible for the licensing of drivers, vehicles 
and operators in relation to the hackney carriage and private hire trade 
 

1.2 
 

In exercising its discretion in carrying out its licensing functions, the Licensing 
Authority shall have regard to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Guidance. 
 

1.3 The current Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Guidance applies to 
all drivers, vehicles and operators and was implemented on the 4th April 2022. 
(See Appendix 1.)  

 

Page 85

Agenda Item 9

mailto:jo.dunk@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


2  Background 
 

2.1  On the 4th November 2020 Eastbourne Borough Council declared a Climate 
Emergency.  The Climate Emergency Strategy demonstrates a commitment by 
the authority to progress towards being Carbon Neutral by 2030. (See appendix 
2.) 
 

  
2.2 Air Quality and climate change are high priorities for Eastbourne Borough 

Council.  This is the reason that a strategy has been developed to support a 
more environmentally sustainable future.   
 

2.3 There are a number of schemes which have been undertaken throughout the 
United Kingdom by various licensing authorities to encourage a transition to 
changing vehicles through a variety of schemes. 
 

2.4 To support the move to low and zero emission vehicles Eastbourne Borough 
Council will be installing 18 charge points in public car parks throughout the 
District by the end of 2022. 
 

2.5 East Sussex County Council is responsible for facilitating charging hubs on the 
highway.  This is ongoing work currently in partnership with all authorities 
throughout East Sussex to identify locations for charging hubs to be set up. 
 

2.6 Members are asked to consider some examples of such practices below in other 
Council areas: 
 

 a) Electric Vehicle Taxi Transition in Cambridge (See Appendix 3.)   In 
Cambridge new policies and incentives were introduced to the taxi and 
private sector to encourage a shift to low and zero emission vehicles. e.g. 
a mandated policy for all new vehicles and fee exemptions. Please see 
current and prospective Actions Summary Table for reference for the 
strategy adopted. 

 
 b) Fleet Transition to zero emission through home charging scheme in 

Leeds (See Appendix 4.)  In Leeds, a home charging pilot scheme was 
introduced to enable the adoption of a more EV fleet and overcome 
current barriers regarding charging points. Improving the current 
infrastructure of charging points  

 
 c) Go Ultra Low Oxford (See Appendix 5.) In Oxford, there was a trial of 

100 charge points through funding of the Office for Low Emission 
Vehicles (OLEV). Oxford City Council developed a bespoke concession 
framework to incentivise the trial period.   
 

d) Emissions Standards for Taxis in London (See Appendix 6.) In 
London, a number of financial incentives and amendments to policies 
relating to the emissions from vehicles have been introduced to 
encourage the transition to zero and low emission vehicles. 

 

Page 86



3  Recommendations  
 

3.1 Members are asked to note that this is the start of the discussion process.  
 

 1) To approve for the Lead for Regulatory Services to investigate grant 
funding to cover the costs of a feasibility study; and 
 

 2) Members are asked to agree that, as an immediate incentive, the 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Guidance, be amended so 
that low and zero emission vehicles may have an extended licence span.  
[...]
interchange 
westbound

7 Bishopsgate Junction of Cornhill/Bishopsgate

8 Shoreditch High Street Norton Folgate to Shoreditch High Street

9 Kidbrooke Park Road North of Weigall Road northbound

10 Kidbrooke Park Road North of Weigall Road southbound

11 Kidbrooke Park Road On the approach to the Kidbrooke interchange

12 Bath Road Nettleton Road to Bath Road

13 Malden Way In the vicinity of South Lane

14 Tolworth Rise North In the vicinity of Highfield Road

15 Westminster Bridge Road
Westminster Bridge Road to Victoria 
Embankment

16 Westminster Bridge Road In the vicinity of Gassiot House

17 Kennington Road In the vicinity of Stannary Street  

18 Streatham High Road Between Gleneldon Road and Stanthorpe Road

19 Grove Road In the vicinity of High Street

20 Newington Butts In the vicinity of Dante Road

Additional bus lanes on the TfL Road Network to which taxis will be allowed access  
for the first time:

Appendix 1

In addition, we will be writing to the London boroughs to ask them to consider access 
for taxis to over 40 further bus lanes located on roads they control.

16	 Appendix 1

P
age 139



P
age 140



© Transport for London 
Windsor House 
42 – 50 Victoria Street 
London SW1H 0TL

September 2016

tfl.gov.uk PUB16_020

Page 141



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2022
	7 Approval of Additional Licensing Fee
	8 Amendments to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Guidance April 2022
	Appendix 1 - Proposed headrest stickers
	Appendix 2 - Proposed amended Guidance
	LastEdit


	9 Supporting the transition to low vehicle or zero emission vehicles
	Appendix 2 - EBC Climate Emergency Summary
	Appendix 3 - Electric vehicle and infrastructure Strategy Cambridge
	Appendix 4 - Leeds City Council – Fleet Transition to zero emission
	Appendix 5 - Go Ultra Low Oxford
	Appendix 6 - Taxi and private hire action plan for London Taxis




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
Eastbourne Licensing Committee 

 
Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, 
BN21 4UG on 7 July 2022 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor Robin Maxted (Chair). 
 

Councillors Colin Belsey, Sammy Choudhury, Penny di Cara, Peter Diplock (Deputy 
Chair), Amanda Morris, Colin Murdoch, Jim Murray, Colin Swansborough, Barry Taylor 
and Candy Vaughan 
 
Officers in attendance:  
 

Jo Dunk (Lead for Regulatory Services), Dean Love (Specialist Advisor – Licensing), 
Michele Wilkinson (Lawyer – Housing & Regulatory) and Emily Horne (Committee 
Officer). 
 
 
1 Introductions 

 
Members of the Committee and Officers present introduced themselves via roll 
call during the meeting. 
 

2 Minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2022 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2022 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
 

3 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members 
 
An apology for absence had been received from Councillor Josh Babarinde.  
 

4 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct. 
 
There were none. 
 

5 Questions by members of the public 
 
There were none. 
 

6 Urgent items of business 
 
There were none. 
 



Eastbourne Licensing Committee 2 7 July 2022 

7 Right to address the meeting/order of business 
 
The Chair reported that he had received one request to address the meeting. 
 

8 Approval of Additional Licensing Fee 
 
The Committee considered the report which sought its recommendation to Full 
Council that the additional licensing fee proposed within paragraph 1.6 be 
applied from September 2022. 
 
The Regulatory Services Lead (RSL) presented the report highlighting that all 
new applicants for Hackney and Private Hire Dual Drivers Licence would be 
required to undergo an English Language proficiency test at a cost of £65.  It 
also proposed that new applicants and existing licenced drivers would be 
required to undertake Safeguarding and Disability Awareness training at a cost 
of £65 per training course to be paid to an external provider as part of their 
application process.  In addition, that all new applicants and current licensed 
drivers would be required to adhere to a 6 monthly DBS check, which could be 
undertaken through the gov.uk website or, alternatively, could be processed by 
Eastbourne Borough Council. The cost of the service for the Council would 
require an increase from £40 to £65 to take into account an administration fee, 
which would apply from September 2022 onward. 
 
The Committee queried whether the Safeguarding and Disability Awareness 
training fee was a one-off payment or an annual payment.  The RSL explained 
that the training fee, was at present, a one-off payment and that drivers would 
have to adhere to the Guidance to possess a dual drivers licence.  
 
Councillor Taylor proposed a motion to agree the officer recommendations 
listed in the report.  This was seconded by Councillor Taylor. 
 
Resolved (unanimous) that: 
 

1) That Full Council be recommended to approve the additional Licensing 
fees as set out in the report for the English Proficiency Test; 
Safeguarding and Disability Awareness training, and 6 monthly DBS 
check. 

 
9 Amendments to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 

Guidance April 2022 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Service Delivery 
regarding changes to the Eastbourne Borough Council Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Licensing Guidance to include measures to protect passenger 
safety. 
 
Appended to the report at Appendix 1 was the proposed headrest sticker and 
the amended Guidance was appended to the report at Appendix 2. 
 
The Specialist Advisor – Licensing (SAL) presented the report.  The Committee 



Eastbourne Licensing Committee 3 7 July 2022 

was asked to consider mandatory use of ‘How Did I Do’ internal stickers for 
customers to be given the opportunity to give feedback on the service received 
and for the Eastbourne Borough Council Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licensing Guidance to be updated.   
 
An amendment to the report was noted at paragraph 1.3, delete the words ‘and 
further clarification over back seat dimensions’.  
 
Members’ questions included: 
 

 Could the sticker include a contact telephone number for those who 
were unable to use email or scan QR codes?  Officers agreed to include 
a contact telephone number. 

 Could the colouring of the sticker be changed so as to meet 
disability/accessibility requirements for those that are visually impaired 
or dyslexic?  Officers agreed to consider the colouring of the sticker. 

 Could the stickers damage the vehicle? Officers confirmed they were 
placed in a protective sleeve and would not damage the vehicle. 

 What would happen to a negative review that was unfounded? Officers 
confirmed that they were in regular contact with the trade and would 
investigate any allegations of misconduct. Positive responses would be 
acknowledged and passed to the trade. 

 Could the stickers display a ‘thumbs up or ‘thumbs down’ image to 
encourage positive reviews? Officers would enquire with the Design 
Team. 
 

Councillor Taylor proposed a motion to include the civic badge logo on the 
sticker.  This was seconded by Councillor Murdoch.   
 
RESOLVED: (Unanimous) that:  

1) The Civic Badge be included on the sticker. 
 
Councillor Diplock proposed a motion to agree the officer recommendations 
listed in the report.  This was seconded by Councillor Taylor. 

 
RESOLVED: (Unanimous) that:  
The Committee approve the changes to the Eastbourne Borough Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Guidance within Appendix 2 of the report, 
and the sticker be amended to include the addition of a telephone number; the 
colouring checked so as to meet disability/accessibility requirements, and that 
Officers liaise with the Design Team regarding the ‘thumbs up or thumbs down’ 
image. 
 

10 Supporting the transition to low vehicle or zero emission vehicles 
 
Mr Everson, Chair of the Eastbourne Eco Action Transport Network Group, 
addressed the Committee with a number of questions regarding the transition 
to low vehicle or zero emission vehicles. Where not discussed by the 
Committee, these would be responded to by email after the meeting.  
 



Eastbourne Licensing Committee 4 7 July 2022 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Service Delivery for 
Members to consider ways of supporting the transition to low or zero emission 
vehicles in the taxi and private hire sector.   
 
Appended to the agenda was the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Guidance, the Council’s Climate Emergency Summary was appended at 
Appendix 2 and Appendices 3-6 included examples of practices in other 
Council areas.   
 
The Regulatory Services Lead (RSL) presented the report highlighting the 
recommended changes to the Guidance. 
 
An amendment was noted on Appendix 2, Eastbourne Carbon Neutral 2030 
Summary – that Councillor Swansborough had replaced Councillor Jonathan 
Dow as the Lead Cabinet Member for Climate Change. 
 
Members’ discussion included: 
 

 More incentives were required to encourage drivers to switch to low 
vehicle or zero emission vehicles and a significant number of ‘rapid’ 
charging points would be needed to meet the needs of Eastbourne by 
2030. 

 What was the target number of electric charging points to be installed by 
2030? Officers advised that details would be confirmed in the feasibility 
study.   

 A concern was raised that in the past that the use of a fully electric 
vehicle had not been supported. Officers confirmed the Guidance now 
supported this. 

 General concerns were raised regarding costs of cars, limited number of 
electric charging points and the logistics of charging vehicles on long 
distance jobs.   

 What were the views of the Taxi Forum?  Officers confirmed that the 
feasibility study would involve consultation with trade for them to 
express their views. Officers confirmed that some initial discussions had 
already been had with the Trade. 

 When will the 15-year licence period start from - is it retrospective for 
drivers who already have hybrid cars? Officers confirmed the logistics of 
how existing vehicles were considered would be included in the 
feasibility study. 

 
Councillor Swansborough proposed a motion to agree the officer 
recommendations listed in the report.  This was seconded by Councillor Morris. 

 
RESOLVED: (Unanimous) that:  

1) The Licensing Committee agrees that a feasibility study is undertaken 
into all options.  The Lead for Regulatory Services to investigate grant 
funding to cover the costs of the feasibility study; and  

2) The Licensing Committee agrees that, as an immediate incentive, the 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Guidance be amended so 
that low and zero emission vehicles may have an extended licence 



Eastbourne Licensing Committee 5 7 July 2022 

span. 
 

11 Date of the next meeting 
 
That the next meeting of the Licensing Committee scheduled to commence at 
6:00pm on Monday, 10 October 2022, be noted.  
 

The meeting ended at 6.55 pm 

 
Councillor Robin Maxted (Chair) 
  

 


